220 SE Green Street

LEE'S SUMMIT The Clty of Lee's Summit Lee's Summit, MO 64063

MISSOURI

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 21- Name:
33
Type: Ordinance Status: Passed
File created: 2/2/2021 In control: City Council - Regular Session
On agenda: 2/16/2021 Final action: = 2/23/2021
Title: An Ordinance Approving and Authorizing the Mayor to Execute an Extension of an Intergovernmental

Agreement with Jackson County, Missouri for the Use of CARES Act Funds.
(Note: First read by Council on February 16, 2021. Passed by unanimous vote.)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Exhibit A 2021- 1st Addendum CARES Act Extension

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
2/23/2021 2 City Council - Regular Session adopted and numbered Pass
2/16/2021 2 City Council - Regular Session advanced to second reading Pass

An Ordinance Approving and Authorizing the Mayor to Execute an Extension of an Intergovernmental
Agreement with Jackson County, Missouri for the Use of CARES Act Funds.
(Note: First read by Council on February 16, 2021. Passed by unanimous vote.)

Issue/Request:

The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”) established the Coronavirus Relief Fund (the
“Fund”) and appropriated $150 billion to the Fund on March 27, 2020. Under the CARES Act, the Fund is to be used to
make payments for specified uses to States, local governments with a population over 500,000; and Tribal governments.
The CARES Act provides that payments from the Fund could originally only be used to cover costs that:

1. are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus
Disease 2019 (COVID-19)

2. were not accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020 (the date of
enactment of the CARES Act) for the State or government; and

3. were incurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2020, and ends on December 30, 2020.

Jackson County (the “County”) received $122.7 million from the Fund. Although the CARES Act does not require the
County to share the funds with the City of Lee’s Summit, the County Legislature approved appropriation of CARES Act
funding for the City of Lee’s Summit for an amount not to exceed $5,921,537 on June 29, 2020 with Ordinance 5372.
This appropriation was formalized through an intergovernmental agreement, pursuant to Ordinance No. 8940 approved
by this body.

On December 27, 2020 the United States extended the date by which state and local governments may spend their
allocated Funds from December 30, 2020, to December 31, 2021.

The County, on January 4, 2021, approved resolution 20600, authorizing an amendment to the Agreement with the City

The City of Lee's Summit Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: BILL NO. 21-33, Version: 2

to extend the deadline for the City to spend its appropriated Funds to December 31, 2021.

Proposed City Council Motion:

I move for adoption of an Ordinance Approving and Authorizing the Mayor to Execute an Extension of an
Intergovernmental Agreement with Jackson County, Missouri for the Use of CARES Act Funds.

Mike Snider, Fire Chief

The City of Lee's Summit Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

